

Leslie J. Hughes (LH 7938)
Attorney for Plaintiff
Securities and Exchange Commission, Denver Regional Office
1801 California Street, Suite 1500
Denver, Colorado 80202
303.844.1080
303.844.1068 (facsimile)

Robert B. Blackburn (RB 1545)
Local Counsel for Plaintiff
Securities and Exchange Commission, Northeast Regional Office
3 World Financial Center RM 4300
New York, NY 10279
(212) 336-1050

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

U.S. SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,	:
	:
Plaintiff	:
	:
v.	: 04 Civ. 2322 (GEL)
	:
UNIVERSAL EXPRESS, INC.,	:
RICHARD A. ALTOMARE,	:
CHRIS G. GUNDERSON,	:
MARK S. NEUHAUS,	:
GEORGE J. SANDHU,	:
SPIGA, LTD.,	:
TARUN MENDIRATTA	:
	:
Defendants.	:

**SEC'S RESPONSE TO INTERVENOR'S SUPPLEMENTAL ANSWER
TO MOTION TO SELL JEWELRY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. SEC Followed Proper Procedures When It Seized Jewelry Under A Writ Of Execution.	
1	
II. TED Is Not A Good Faith Purchaser For Value.	
4	
A. Universal Express Owns the Jewelry Purchased from Les Bijoux.	
5	
B. TED Lacked Good Faith in its Purchase of the Yellow Diamond Ring Where It Knew The Altomares Owed Les Bijoux \$65,000 for Fabrication of the Ring.	
9	
C. TED Did Not Give Fair Value For The Seized Property.	
10	
D. The SEC Was Not Required To File Its Judgment In The State Of Florida In Order To Obtain A Judgment Lien.	
11	
III. Conclusion	
12	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
28 U.S.C. § 1962	3
28 U.S.C. § 1963	1
28 U.S.C. § 2413	1, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 69(a)	1
Fla. Stat. § 538.06(1)	2
New York Civil Practice Law and Rules § 5202(a)	2, 3
New York Civil Practice Law and Rules § 5225	2
New York Civil Practice Law and Rules § 5232(b)	1
New York Debtor and Creditor Law § 272	4
New York Debtor and Creditor Law § 273-a	4
New York Debtor and Creditor Law § 278 (1).	4
<i>Art-Camera-Pix, Inc. v. Cinecom Corp.</i> , 64 Misc. 2d 764, 765, 315 N.Y.S. 2d 991, 992 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1970).	3
<i>Atlantic Bank of New York v. Toscanini</i> , 145 A. D. 2d 590, 591, 536 N.Y.S. 2d 132, 133 (N.Y. App. Div. 1988).	4
<i>Balaber-Strauss v. Marine Midland Bank (In re Maceca)</i> 129 Bankr. 369, 370 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1991)	2
<i>City of Miami v. Kenton</i> , 115 So. 2d 547 (Fla. 1959).	8
<i>Dillon v. U-A Columbia Cablevision of Westchester, Inc.</i> , 100 N.Y. 2d 525, 526 (N.Y. 2003).	9
<i>Heckler v. Community Health Servs.</i> , 467 U.S. 51, 60 (1984)	11
<i>In re Sid Bernstein, Ltd.</i> , 1996 Bankr. LEXIS 393 (E. D. Penn. 1996)	2
<i>International Ribbon Mills, Ltd. v. Sturtz</i> , 42 A.D. 2d 354,	

352 N.Y.S. 2d 1 (N.Y. App. Div. 1973), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 36 N.Y. 2d 121, 365 N.Y.S. 2d 808, 325 N.E. 2d 137 (N.Y. 1975)..	3
<i>Knapp v. McFarland</i> , 462 F. 2d 935, 938 (2d Cr. 1972)	3
<i>Newman v. RCN Telecom Services, Inc.</i> , 238 F.R.D. 57 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	8
<i>Precision Instrument Mfg. Co. v. Auto. Maint. Mach. Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 806 (1945).	5
<i>SEC v. AMX International Inc.</i> , 7 F.3d 71, 74 (5 th Cir. 1993).	5
<i>Sklaroff v. Rosenberg</i> , 125 F. Supp. 2d 67 (S.D.N.Y. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 18 Fed. App'x. 28 (2d Cir. 2001).	4
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> , 609 F. Supp. 544 (E.D. Tenn. 1985)	1, 11
